
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1496 

  ANSWERED ON 26/07/2022 

 

HOUSING FOR ALL UNDER PMAY-G 

 

1496.  SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government is providing financial assistance to the urban poor for the 

construction of houses under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) -

Housing for All; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether any such assistance is being given to the State of Telangana and Andhra 

Pradesh and if so, the details thereof, area-wise; 

(d)  the details of funds sanctioned and released so far during each year since the 

introduction of the yojana in June 2015, State-wise including district-wise in 

Telangana; and 

(e)  the details of houses sanctioned in Telangana under PMAY-G and the Central 

assistance approved and released as well as the progress made thereunder till date, 

district-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

 

(a) & (b)  No Sir. Under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) assistance is 

provided only to eligible rural households. 

  
(c) & (d)  The details of the central funds sanctioned/ released to the States / Union 

Territories (UTs), including the State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, under PMAY-G 

during each year since the inception of the scheme i.e. 1
st
 April 2016 till date is given in 

Annexure. The district wise progress is available on website of PMAY-G on 

www.pmayg.nic.in---->AwaasSoft------>Reports------->Annual target and allocation. The 

district-wise data for the State of Telangana is not available as the State is not implementing 

the scheme. 

  
(e)   The State of Telangana had been allocated a target of 70,674 houses for the financial 

years 2016-17 and 2017-18 under PMAY-G and an amount of Rs.190.79 crores were also 

released as 1
st
 installment of Central Share against the targets of FY 2016-17 for 

implementation of the scheme. However, the State of Telangana is not implementing the 

PMAY-G. 
  

***** 



 ANNEXURE 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1496 

to be answered on 26.07.2022 regarding “Housing For All Under PMAY-G” 

 

State/UT wise funds allocation & central share release during each year since inception of 

PMAY-G (As on 20.07.2022) 

                       (Rs. in crores) 

S. No. Name of the State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
Central Release Central Release Central Release 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 54.12 12.11 - 
2 Assam 1,321.98 1,669.62 244.08 
3 Bihar 2,114.27 602.57 4,449.32 
4 Chhattisgarh 838.16 2,625.07 2,636.95 
5 Goa 2.85 - - 
6 Gujarat 365.27 532.64 682.20 
7 Haryana 74.14 21.54 28.40 

8 Himachal Pradesh 32.54 50.88 14.69 
9 Jammu And Kashmir 80.33 49.82 226.83 

10 Jharkhand 796.30 1,626.30 1,733.52 
11 Kerala 100.49 21.41 - 
12 Madhya Pradesh 1,701.15 4,876.27 4,250.43 
13 Maharashtra 735.66 1,102.08 1,135.53 

14 Manipur 57.67 58.55 4.30 
15 Meghalaya 80.78 42.74 126.21 
16 Mizoram 24.83 6.44 29.24 
17 Nagaland 46.76 8.33 - 
18 Odisha 1,494.53 3,124.06 3,290.32 
19 Punjab 75.59 16.02 - 

20 Rajasthan 871.53 1,895.66 2,340.13 
21 Sikkim 11.91 - - 
22 Tamil Nadu 690.60 848.49 502.80 
23 Tripura 134.55 183.16 7.66 
24 Uttar Pradesh 2,239.80 4,948.06 2,775.86 
25 Uttarakhand 74.84 13.81 95.98 
26 West Bengal 1,393.64 4,556.66 4,372.85 

27 Andaman And Nicobar 1.96 0.33 - 
28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 2.83 3.31 9.47 
29 Daman And Diu 0.50 0.09 - 
30 Lakshadweep - 0.71 - 
31 Puducherry* - - - 
32 Andhra Pradesh 217.13 351.93 186.05 

33 Karnataka 278.64 593.05 188.22 
34 Telangana* 142.63 48.16 - 
35 Ladakh - - - 

Total 16,058.00 29,889.86 29,331.06 
*Telangana and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G 

                                                                      

  



                  

 

                                                                                                                                                             (Rs. in crores) 

S. 

No 

Name of the State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Central Release Central Release Central Release Central Release 

1 Arunachal Pradesh - - 104.85 - 

2 Assam 1,433.97 1,503.43 5,771.11 - 

3 Bihar 4,902.97 6,683.93 3,082.22 1,872.30 

4 Chhattisgarh 562.55 307.12 - - 

5 Goa - - - - 

6 Gujarat 385.56 192.78 687.29 - 

7 Haryana 34.55 - - - 

8 Himachal Pradesh - 10.62 32.97 12.79 

9 Jammu And Kashmir 67.69 795.86 123.43 261.44 

10 Jharkhand 2,442.76 3,348.51 1,207.91 - 

11 Kerala - - - 35.15 

12 Madhya Pradesh 2,291.98 4,565.80 4,509.58 1,599.72 

13 Maharashtra 1,815.33 1,310.10 1,249.80 - 

14 Manipur 10.30 84.89 21.01 80.51 

15 Meghalaya 22.60 191.08 90.13 - 

16 Mizoram - 16.16 41.92 - 

17 Nagaland - 17.40 17.41 - 

18 Odisha 2,197.33 2,821.87 1,011.87 - 

19 Punjab - 49.22 18.31 - 

20 Rajasthan 2,933.34 1,108.59 1,405.46 566.44 

21 Sikkim 0.65 - 0.57 - 

22 Tamil Nadu 487.52 78.62 928.93 - 

23 Tripura 229.52 113.62 1,368.48 - 

24 Uttar Pradesh 1,145.64 4,830.90 3,727.00 - 

25 Uttarakhand - - 149.18 - 

26 West Bengal 5,976.00 8,810.54 687.84 - 

27 Andaman And Nicobar - 16.88 - - 

28 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 55.98 - - - 

29 Daman and Diu - - - - 

30 Lakshadweep - - - - 

31 Puducherry* - - - - 

32 Andhra Pradesh - - - - 

33 Karnataka 309.60 - - - 

34 Telangana* - - - - 

35 Ladakh - - - - 

Total 27,305.84 36,857.93 26,237.24 4,428.36 

*Telangana and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G 

***** 


